Correcting Dimensions in Business Central
Kim Dallefeld, MVP, MCT, MCP

I recently had several clients wanting to update multiple general ledger transaction’s dimension values rather than doing them one at a time.
Yes, Business Central does allow for this but there are some considerations that you need to keep in mind.
1. The current dimension values for the transactions you want to adjust must all have the exact same dimension values for all dimensions. 

Let’s say you want to update the department dimension from PROD to ADMIN and all the transactions you want have the department dimension of PROD….but when you run the update nothing happens.  

The cause is there were other dimensions whose values did not match; example
	
	Department
	Area

	61400
	PROD
	EU

	61400
	PROD
	NA

	61500
	PROD
	EU

	62200
	PROD
	MX



Though the Department dimension on all transactions is PROD, the Area dimension has 3 different values.

In order to correct the above 4 transactions, you will need to filter for PROD and EU, PROD and NA and PROD and MX to make your corrections.

2. The dates, the general ledger accounts or really any other fields on the transactions do not have to be the same.

To correct a group of transactions, start with General Ledger Entries page. This can be filtered for one account or for many general ledger accounts, for one date or a date range. Just remember #1 above. You can use the ‘select more’ feature to pick the desired transactions as an alternative method for filtering; example below:
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Once you have the group of transactions you desire, use the ‘Select More’ function and then execute the Correct Dimensions function. It’s a bit hidden unto Related >> Entry >> Other >> Correct Dimensions.
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First, Check the Selected Ledger Entries at the bottom of the Draft Dimension Correction to verify that you have the transactions you want to correct.
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Open the above ‘fast tab’ and verify your transactions; example
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Then in the center of the screen on the Dimension Correction Changes ‘fast tab’ populate the New Dimension Value as Desired. If there is a dimension that you  don’t want to change, make sure it has ‘No Change’.
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Final step is to ‘Run’ which opens another screen where you choose to run immediately or later.
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Choose Run Immediately by moving the toggle to the right. If left alone and you press OK, you have scheduled the correction to run and the date and time list.
Note: all dimension corrections are tracked and you can review them under the Dimension Correction History.
This is a great and powerful tool! It is recommended that you try a few simple correction and get comfortable in the Sandbox before executing in your production data.

image6.png
Draft Dimension Correction @

Dimension Correction 6

2

+ 0}

v/ Sav

D Run 6 @j Validate Dimension Changes ) More options
General
Description Dimension Correction 6 Status Draft

Update Analysis Views

)




image7.png
Run Dimension Correction

Run immediately @

Scheduling Parameters

7

Maximum No. of Attempts to Run

Earliest Start Date/Time 6/4/2025 10:00 PM

Maximum Duration 12 hours

Advanced Settings





image1.png
General Ledger Entries G L © E% Edit List Home

Posting Date Document G/L Account
{ Type Document No. No. 4
9/25/2024 RECLASS 999999
9/25/2024 RECLASS 999999
9/25/2024 BD00373 999999
° 9/25/2024 BD00373 999999
7/17/2024 RECLASS 999999
7/17/2024 Payment BD00310 999999
° 6/25/2024 CK63154833 999999
5/6/2024 CK1794422 999999

> @ 2/26/2024 : Payment CK756610 999999




image2.png
General Ledger Entries

=

Posting Date
{

9/25/2024
9/25/2024
9/25/2024
9/25/2024
7/17/2024
7/17/2024
6/25/2024
5/6/2024

V/OE/IONDA

@&~

Document
Type

Payment

Davmant

L ©

Document No.

RECLASS
RECLASS
BD00373
BD00373
RECLASS
BD00310
CK63154833
CK1794422

CKT7EE6E10D

B% Edit List

G/L Account
No. {

999999
999999
999999
999999
999999
999999
999999

999999

QQQQQQ

Home Review Entries

Actions “A Related |/

B EzeEntry >

Description

MISC INCOME - UHCRI
MISC INCOME - UHCRI
MISC INCOME - UHCRI
MISC INCOME - UHCRI

Review Entries
& Dimensions
Y Set Dimension Filter...

% G/L Dimension Overview

Automate v - e Y

49 History of Dimension Corrections

Other C > )

RECLASS - UHC REBATE

'?(:, Correct Dimensions D

MISC INCOME-UHC RE

ALTER METAL
MISC INCOME - CREDIT

ENCIIC ON ENERCIYV

EZ Value Entries

+/ Use short menu

1,512.11
4,396.81
-1,512.11
-4,396.81
9,389.24
-9,389.24
-622.50
-6,970.79

2N 722 NN




image3.png
Draft Dimension Correction @ g + ]
Dimension Correction ©

[ Run [&s validate Dimension Changes More options
General
Description Dimension Correction 6 Status

Update Analysis Views

Dimension Correction Changes >

Selected Ledger Entries >





image4.png
Selected Ledger Entries

-

Entry No. T
166938

180840
191402

Posting Date
2/26/2024
6/25/2024
9/25/2024

"7 Add Related Entries

Document
Type

Payment

Document No.
CK756610

CK63154833
BD00373

@ Add by Filter

B2 Select Manually -+ |
G/L Account o
No. Description
999999 FOCUS ON ENERGY
999999 ALTER METAL
999999 MISC INCOME - UHC REBATE




image5.png
Dimension Correction Changes € Revert All Changes  [il] Remove Dimension ~ *+* e B

Dimension Code T Dimension Value Code New Dimension Value Code
—> CROSSLINK N Add - CROSSLINKi v
Selected Ledger Entries % Add Related Entries [ Add by Filter & Select Manually ~ -+- » B
Document G/L Account Gen. Pos
Entry No. T Posting Date Type Document No. No. Description Type
- 166938 P 2/26/2024 Payment CK756610 999999 FOCUS ON ENERGY

180840 6/25/2024 CK63154833 999999 ALTER METAL
191402 9/25/2024 BD00373 999999 MISC INCOME - UHC REBATE




